indicates their effective interest rates at the reporting date and the periods in which they reprice or mature,
whichever is earlier:

	 Effective interest rates and repricing analysis

		E  ffective
		  interest rate	 Within 1
Group	 per annum	 year	T otal
		  %	R M’000	R M’000

31 December 2024
Financial assets
Term deposits at call
- denominated in RM	 3.10	 32,742	 32,742

			   32,742	 32,742

31 December 2023
Financial assets
Term deposits at call
- denominated in RM	 3.05	 55,527	 55,527

			   55,527	 55,527

Company

31 December 2024
Financial assets
Term deposits at call
- denominated in RM	 3.10	 32,683	 32,683

			   32,683	 32,683

31 December 2023
Financial assets
Term deposits at call
- denominated in RM	 3.05	 55,469	 55,469

			   55,469	 55,469

PDZ HOLDINGS BHD
199501031213 (360419-T)

ANNUAL REPORT
2024 105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
[Cont’d]

27.	F INANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(b)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the
end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

	E ffects on profit
	 after tax	E ffects on equity
		  2024	 2023	 2024	 2023
		R  M’000	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000

Group
Increase of 100 basis points		  327	 555	 327	 555
Decrease of 100 basis points		  (327)	 (555)	 (327)	 (555)

Company
Increase of 100 basis points		  327	 555	 327	 555
Decrease of 100 basis points		  (327)	 (555)	 (327)	 (555)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are denominated in currencies
other than Ringgit Malaysia. The risk is hedged with the objective of minimising the volatility of the currency
cost upon remittance of payments to international vendors.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency is as follows:

						U   nited
						   States
Group					   Dollar
						R   M’000
31 December 2024
Financial assets
Trade receivables					   3,169

						   3,169
Financial liabilities
Trade payables					   (2,837)

						   (2,837)

Net currency exposure	 				   332

PDZ HOLDINGS BHD
199501031213 (360419-T)

ANNUAL REPORT
2024106

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
[Cont’d]

27.	F INANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency is as follows: (Cont’d)

						U   nited
						   States
Group					   Dollar
						R   M’000
31 December 2023
Financial assets
Trade receivables					   6,254

						   6,254

Financial liabilities
Trade payables					   (5,707)

						   (5,707)

Net currency exposure					   547

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit, net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the exchange rates against the respective other currencies of the Group, with all other variables held
constant:

	E ffects on profit
	 after tax	E ffects on equity
		  2024	 2023	 2024	 2023
		R  M’000	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000

Group
Strengthen by 5% (2024: 5%)		  (17)	 (27)	 (17)	 (27)
Weakened by 5% (2024: 5%)		  17	 27	 17	 27

PDZ HOLDINGS BHD
199501031213 (360419-T)

ANNUAL REPORT
2024 107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
[Cont’d]

27.	F INANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(d)	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk arises mainly from general funding and business activities. The Group and the Company practise
prudent risk management by maintaining sufficient cash balances and the availability of funding through
certain committed credit facilities. As at 31 December 2024, the Group and the Company held deposits at
call of RM32,742,000 (2023: RM55,527,000) that are expected to readily generate cash inflows for managing
liquidity risk.

	 The following table sets out the maturity profile of the financial liabilities as at 31 December 2024 based on